

Ref: FOI/00005/CMICB
04 August 2022

Your Request:

With the July 1st changes coming into play, I wanted to establish who from your Board and top tiers of your hierarchy is responsible for primary care / general practice?

Please may I request their salutation, full name and job title.

Looking at other FOI requests, I am unsure whether asking for a contact email is possible, but if it is possible to have a direct and relevant NHS email address for them, that would be great.

Also, can you confirm the postal address that they report to when needed?

Our Response:

NHS Cheshire & Merseyside ICB's person responsible for Primary Care and General Practice at board level is Clare Watson, Assistant Chief Executive. NHS Cheshire & Merseyside ICB does hold the information you have requested regarding the direct email address for Clare Watson.

However, the direct email addresses of staff members are considered by NHS Cheshire & Merseyside ICB to constitute 'personal information' under the Data Protection Act and, as a result, are exempt from disclosure under section 40(2) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

You can however contact NHS Cheshire & Merseyside ICB with any enquiries for staff via our general enquiries email address, or postal address, which are both listed below:

Email: enquiries@cheshireandmerseyside.nhs.uk

Postal Address: NHS Cheshire and Merseyside, Regatta Place, Brunswick Business Park, Summers Lane, Liverpool, L3 4BL.

Information relating to NHS Cheshire & Merseyside ICB's current proposed structure for Primary Care committees/subcommittees at 'Place', is detailed in the '*NHS C&M ICB Committee Structure*' report listed on page 261 of agenda for the NHS Cheshire & Merseyside ICB meeting held on 01 July 2022. A link to this agenda is provided below. Please note that membership of these proposed Primary Care committees/subcommittees at Place are yet to be confirmed. <https://www.cheshireandmerseyside.nhs.uk/get-involved/meeting-and-event-archive/>